
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item E
July 6,2009

SUBJECT: Approval of final balancing change order and final payment to Garrison Company in
the amount of $35,468.12 for the Police DepartmentJs Critical Needs Project.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: pOlicel?~
CITY MANAGERAPPROV~

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Garrison Company was selected as the general contractor for the Novi Police Department's Critical Needs
Project. Garrison's work has been in compliance with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the
amount of $35A68.12 is appropriate. In addition. the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and
found it to be in an acceptable form.

The original contract with Garrison was approved by City Council on July 28,2008. The total amount of the
contract with Garrison was $403,600. The final payment brings the total in construction expenditures on this
project to $419,672.40 or 4% over the contract. The entire cost of the Critical Needs Project amounted to
$517,695 or $1,355 under budget.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of final balancing change order and final payment to Garrison
Company in the amount of $35,468.12 for the Police Department's Critical Needs Project.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry

_.-

Mayor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Burke
Council Member Crawford

1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



Police Department
Critical Needs
Cost Summary

Original Project
Item # Budget Spending

1 Construction:
2 Construction - Garrison $ 432,450 $ 403,600
3 Change Orders:
4 CO #1: Window cost savings, electrical, VAV sensors $ 8,161
5 CO #2: Ductwork modifications, joint sealants, boiler firebox $ 4,284
6 CO #3: Exhaust fan, sewer line repair, transfer switch $ 4,241
7 CO #4: Corrective electrical work $ (614)
8 Total Change Orders $ 16,072
9
10 Total Construction $ 432,450 $ 419,673
11
12 Fees and Testing:
13 Fees and Testing - CDPA $ 43,300 $ 46,224
14 CDPA Reimbursables $ 2,038
15 Total Fees and Testing $ 43.300 $ 48 J262
16
17 Contingency:
18 Consulting - Plante & Moran $ 20,000
19
20 Additional Items discovered subsequent to StUdy:
21 Camera Work to Inspect the Drain $ 718
22 Emergency Generator' Interface to Bldg Mgmt System $ 979
23 Tuckpointing/Sealant Bulletin $ 1,252
24 ElectricallTransfer Switch Technical Review $ 1,500
25 Speak Holes for Security Glass $ 847
26 Sensor Lights in the Building $ 2,500
27 Existing Generator Tank Upgrade $ 12,175
28 New Conduit 'Between City Hall & Police $ 9,789
29
30 Contingency $ 43,300 $ 49.760
31
32
33 Total $ 519,050 $ 517,695
34
35 Underbudget $ 1,355
36
37
38 Police Department * Critical Needs
39
40 Construction $ 432,450
41 Fees and Testing $ 43,300
42 Contingency $ 43,300
43 Total Construction $ 519.050
44

H\Crilical Needs\Budget Summary - Critical Needs as of6~15·09
06/18/2009



SECREST

SW
WARDLE

June 18, 2009

30903 Northwestern Hip,hMl}'
P.O. Box 3040

rnrmingtlln Hills, Ml 48333~31140

Tcl: 241\.851·9500
1;11...~: 2~8-851~215n

w,"vW,.5cl:ccsnvurdlc.cDm

Elli:ttbcth M. Kudla
l)irccl: 24H·5.\!)·21l4fi

bkullln@9cc:rcslWntlI1l:.con1

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

HE: Novi Police Department Renovations
The Garrison Company - Closing DOCll1lle"ts

Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following additional and/or revised
closing documents you llave provided for the Novi Police Departlnent:

II Waivers of Lien
• Rider to Maintenance and Guarantee Bond

All issues set forth in our June 17, 2009 review leiter have been
satisfactorily addressed. We see no remaining legal impediments with respect to
the closing documents that would prohibit final payment on the project.

Clay Pearson, City Manag (
Kathy Smith..Roy, Finane irector
Patricia CauoW, Novi Police Department
Thomas R. Schultz~ Esquire

EMK
cc;

Please let us Imow if you nee ~ng additional or if you have any
questions regarding the above, pIe do not hesitate to call.

V ,ry, LIYyours,

C:\NrPortbl\imanagc\BKUDLA\1254616_2.DOC

COUNS~LORS AT LAW



SECREST

SW
WAftDlE

30003 Northwestern HiRh\\';\y
P.O. "O~ 30'10

F;uminglon ~(jUs. M148331·3040
Tel: 2~a·851~9500
l~iL"il :HR-851·2tSB

www.sl:crcstwnnlle.l:om

£llzobetlt M. KudlJt
Din:cr. 2'IB·53!l-2IH6

blwt11u@stll.'lrt!SlWl1J'dll!,COU1

COUNSELORS AT LAW

June 17, 2009

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

RE~ Novi Police Department Renovations
The Garrison Company - Closing DOCllJ1lelltS

Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents you have
provided for the Novi Police Department:

• Contractor's Application for Payment No. 5 ($35,4686.12)
G Waivers ofLien
• Contractor'5 Swam Statement
• Consent of Surety
e Maintenance and Guarantee Bond

The City's Architect has reviewed and confirmed the accuracy of
Contractor's Application for Payment No.5. The docwnents appear to be
generally in order with the following exceptions:

1. The Waivers of Lien for the following subcontractors should
contain both the printed llaJl1e and ~e title ofthe signatory:

a. Rayhaven Group - missing the title of Cheryl LaCommare.

b. The Sheer Shop - missing the printed name and title of
the unknoWn signatory.

c. FS Mechanical- Inissing the title ofSteven Segal.

Of the remaining Waivers ofLien, I was able to identify and write
in the printed name and title of the signatory as follows:



Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
June 17, 2009
Page 2

a. Michigan Glass Company - Paul Millitello, Vice~President.

2. The Maintenance and Guarantee Bond must be· amended to the
final contract amount of $420,286.40. (This is the amount of the
total cost of the improvements without subtracting the cost of the
damage to the elevator incurred by the Police Department).

Please let us know if you need anything additional or if you l1ave any
questions'regarding the above, please 0 hesitate to call.

EMK
co: Clay Pearson, City Mana'

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director
Patricia Caucbi, Novi Police Departnient
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire

C:\NrPortbl\imunnge\BKUDLA\1254616_I.DOC



Jun. 8. 2009 8:58,4M

Gltyofnovi ,erg

Certificate of Compliance

06..08..2009

ActiVIly No,; 808-0310

TO: CDPA ARCHITECTS INC
26600 TELEGRAPH RD
STe 450 48033

This 1$ to c~rtlfy ihat the Building, Existing 8uildlngl or Land, located at:

45125 TEN MIl.E RD NOVl
45125 WTEN MILE RD-NOVI POLlCE BUILDING

No. 7540 P. 2

C!Aj~twd
Building Official

City of Novi

City of Novl, Oakland County, Michigan has been duly inspected ~nd Is In compUance as stated below in acordance with
the City ofNovi Zoning OrdInance and BuildIng Coll&, and other ordInances of the City of Novl, as enforced by the Bulfdlng
Inspector.

ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING POLICE BUILDING MBC 2003
Non-residential, Office, 2 Storiesj A-3, Bj 1-3 & 8-'1 1 2B l

Occupant LOGd 364, Non-separated mixed use. 381840 sq ft

It is specificaJly understood that this Certificate becomes null and void when secured through fraud or by reason of fatent
violations not ascertainable at the time of inspection or when changes in construction, installation, or occupancy are made
without the Building Inspector(s) approvel!.

The law prDvldes for SUbsequent Inspections of these premises by the BUlldrng lospector at any reasonable time.

I

l

j
f
I
I
I
I

~



CERTIFICATE OF

SUBSTANTIAL

COMPLETION

DISTRIBUTION TO:

( ) OWNER

( ) ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR

FILE

PROJECT: AtTERATIONS TO POLleE BUILDING

TO: City of Novi

47175 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi. MI 48375

ARCH ITECT: _--"G=:..:D=:..:P-"A~A;...;:Rc.::::C..:...:H~IT:....::E::...:::C::...:.T-=S",-! =-'N.=...:C:;,.::.>__

CDPA PROJECT NO.: ~O:-=8,-~1=--=5:.=2 _

CONTRACTOR:~_-----=T~h=e:......:G=:.a~r'-!..:ri~s=on~C=o~m~p:<...::a=n!..LY_

CONTRACT FOR: General (All Trades Work)

CONTRACT DATE: _...=:-J.=ul:.,.Lv..:;:2=.8.,-=2=O;..=0=...B _

DATE OF ISSUANCE: June 11. 2009

PROJECT OR DESIGNATED PORTION SHALL INCLUDE: All work contained in the Contract Documents dated May 29,
2008 prepared by the Architect, and all Addenda and approved Change Orders issued subsequent thereto.

The ELECTRICAL work performed under this Contract has been reviewed and found to be substantially complete.
The DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION for the electrical trades' scope of work only is hereby established
as May 21) 2009 which is also the date of commencement of applicable warranties required by the Contract
Documents, except as stated below,

DEFINITION OF DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION: The Date of Substantial Completion of the Work or designated
portion thereof is the Date certified by the Architect when construction is sufficiently complete, in accordance with
the Contract Documents, so the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work or designated portion thereof for the use
for which it is intended, as eXpressed in the Contract Documents.

AGREED TO: THE GARRISON COMPANY

~#fkt€By: Date

AUTHORIZED BY: CITY OF NOVI

By: ~ Date



~ONSENTOF
SlJRE'l'Y COMPANY
TO Ji'J NAL I>AYl\1ENT
AlA DOCllMENTG707

OWllci'
Architcct
Contnlc.tor
S~lrety

Orher 105150903

PHO.TEf:T: Novi Police Department Renovations Project #0902, ­
(n:mll:, address)

TO: (Owner)

City of Novi
45175'West Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

CONTHAC1'OR:
The Garrison Company
32871 MiddIebelt
Farmi'ngton HiUs, M.I 48334

ARCHrrECTls PROJECt NO:

CONTRACT FOR: Contract Bond

C()N'I'HACT nATE:

1n «ccordtlnc~-~~!iti'~"il;~'pro'~;'iSTons-o-fiile' (~~~H;'a;l Vbet~~;~~j·;ri;-o;·Jl~~·~~dili~"Col)tractor as indicated above, the
Trnvelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
1441 W Long Lake Rd, Suite 300
Troy, Michigan 48098 ,SURETY COMPANY

onbonu of (h(;r~ illj\crllliUll~(I~}d addres~ ()f Coinl11ctnr)
The Garrison Company
32871 Middlebeit
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334 ,CONTRActOR,

hereby approves of the finaJ payl'l'l.ent to the Contractof>ilnd agrcc~ thaI final payment to the Contractor shall 'not
,relieve {he Surety Cornpuny of any of i.ts' obligations to (hCl"C ill~Cl"lnllmCal)d addl'<.'!\$ ofOwner)
City of Novi
45175 West Ten lVi-He Road ,O\VNER,
Novi, Michigan 48375

as ~l~t /{)rth in the ~aid Suicty Cornp<lny's bohel,

IN '\V~rNESS WHERBOfl,

(he Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this 20th day of April, 2009

~~- "" "Atlc!\1: _ ~
(Senl): " I ,~~,~~n L BelloH :: A!torney-ln-·~acL. _

Tille

~(nE: Thislbrill is I~~ b~~~.s~1 :t~ 3 comp;;;'i'~t) '~JO~llmtl1l h) AlA 66cUMFNT (17(J6~"('~'()J(iiiACTOR',s A'i"H6.A,VIT OF PAY~1jih'r OF ­
DE1.rrS AND CI,AIMS, (;ul'l'cn( cditi~m

:\[A '6Q'c'UMENT G707.c6NS'EN'J: 6F SURETY CO~1j>~\N\~ TO F;NAL. PA~;-~iFNT.APRIJ. H>70 lil)ITI01~·AIN!i'
PAGE
~~'Hr71)'TJH~ AMERICAN INSTITUTE-OF ARCHlTUCrS.. 1735 NEW YOlfK, .'-\VF.. N\V, WASIIINGTON, D.C. 20006

ONE



; ~'
WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

~

TRAVELERSJ
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
l?idelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and GuarAnty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire al'ld Marine InslInnice Company

St. Paul GUllr(lian I.lsllrnuce Comp~ny

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 215736 Certificate No. 002747236

Sf. P~lUl Guardiall II)SUral)Ce Company
Sf. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers·Casualty anti Shrety Company
'Travelers Cllsunltyand Surety Company of Amerkll
United States1<'idelity and Gunranty Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Slate of New York. that St .Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company~ St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws
of tbe Stale of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and ~urety Company, llnd Travelers Casually and Surety Company of America are
corporations duly organized und_cr the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is- a. corporation duly organized under the
Jaws of the State o'fMaryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and
auaranty Insurance Underwriters, Tnc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that
the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

John L. Budde, Steven K. Brandon, Susan L. BellaH, T. J. Griffin, TerenceJ. Griffin, Ten! L. Young, mid WilHam A. Pirret

of the City of -EarullilgtilllHilis • Stale of Michigan ,. their true and lawful Attorney(s)~in-Factt

each in their separate capacity if mQre ~h.all one j~named above, to sign, execute..seal andacknow]edge any arid all bonds, recogn'izances, c()Jldioo.nal undettakiqgs an4
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in tbeir·busjness ~L,guaral1teeing the fidelity of persohs, guaranteeing rhe performance ot'
contraCts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or p~qlP~e({;il\ an'y\~Cpons <.>nJrQceedtngs allowed by law,

,~~~~~;:;';\~;:~~0 .. :i~~~ 901

IN WITNESSWHEREOF, the Com~·mies· have caused this inS!r~l.ri~~:~to~~~.s~~.n~«(l;ni1~ £~~~fi;;sorporate seals to be hereto affixed. this _

day of October 007 <;~;:~j-tS~c:~:'~3 '1' ":;::.2)
Farmington Ca~tlaltyCQ~P~Y ,....:1;.')):~j " .,,·il) .>,:; ,

• ' , ~ <J. .,,\.'" \~. ' rI ~~ ,.•

Fidelity and Guaranty \!'Rsiiran.ce (;oiiipa.q.yi,Y.,.) ,.
Fidelity and Guaranty jnsut~;ikJundcnvriierstInc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire Rnd Marine Insurance Compauy

State of Cmmec(icut
City of Hartford S5.

By:

9th October 2007 .
On this _the day of , before me personally appeafed George W. Thompsclll. who acknowledged hImself
to be· the Senior: Vil,:c J:'residellt ofFannington Casualty C(jlllpany, Fidelity and Gnaranty Insurance Company, Fidel)ty and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.,
Seaboard Surety Compnny, St. .Paul Fire nnd Marine Insurance· Company, Sl. P~HII Guardinn Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury· ·lnsurallce Company,. Travelers·
Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Cnsllally and Surety COlupany of America, aiId United States Fidelity and Guaranty CbmpaTlY. and lhat he, as such, being
authorized so to do. executed the foregoing instmment for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalfof the corporation~ by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand-and official seal.
My CommiSSion expires the·:IOth day of June, 2011.

58440·5·07 Printed in U.S.A.



RIDER

TO BE ATTACHED TO AND FORM PART OF

'BOND NO. 105150903

IN' FAVOR OF City of Novi

ON BEIIALF OF The Garrison Company

EFFECTIVE

IT IS AGREED THAT, in consideration of the- original premium charged for this bond, and any
additional premium that may be pr.operly chargeable as a result ofthts rider.

THE SURETY, Travelers Casualty and Surety
CompanV of America

hereby gives its cOnsent to':

Revise contract amount to $419,672.40 from $420,286.40 /

EFFECTIVE: 10th day of June, -2009

PROVIDED, however that the attached bond shall be ,subject to all its agreements, Ihnitations, and
conditions except as herein expressly modifIed. and that the liability of the Surety under the
attached bond and under the attached bond as changes by this rider shall hot be cumulative.

SIGNED, AND SF}ALED 10th day of June, 2009

Travelers Casualty and Surety Com'pany of America Surely



WARNING: TI-IIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BOADER

TRAVElER~
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farminglon Casualty Comp,auy
Fidelity and Guarality Insurance COmpaJly
Fidelity and Gunrallty Insurance Umlerwrlters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian !nsuran.ce Company
St. 'Paul Mercury Insurance Company
'IraYclers Casmdly and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney·!n Fact N(). 215736 Certificate No. 002747429

St. Paul Guardian I»sura'nec Company
St. PalllMercury Insurance Corilpany
Tru\'cler$ Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Gmu'anl)' Company

KNOW ALL,MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is n corporation duly organized under the I,aws of the State of New York, that Sr. Paul
Fire and Marine insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporatiqns duly organized under the laws
of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty anc.1 Surety Company. and Travelers Casualty and Surely Company of America are
totporationsdu!yorganized under the laws ofthe Slate of Connecticut. that United Slates Fidelity' and Guaranty Company is a c()I'porat'ion duly organized under the
Jaws of the State of Maryland, lhat Fidelity and Guaranty [nsurance Company is a corporation duly organized un.der the laws of the Slate of Iowa, and that Fidelity and
Guaranty Insur{)l}ce Und'er:writers. Jnc. 1s a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein colleclively called the "Companies"), and' that
the Companies do hereby make, constitute (lnd appoint

John L. Budde, Steven K. Brandon, Susan L. Benoli. T. J. Griffin, Terence J. Griffin. Terri L. Young, and William A. Pirret

of the City of Farmington gills ~ Slate of . Michigali . ' their true Ilnd lawful Attorney(s)~tn-Pact,

e~ch in th~ir separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any ond nil bonds.~ recognizances; cQnditional (mdertakings al\d
other writings obligatory j'n the naitll:e thereof on behalf of the Companies in their .~usiness 0fMguamnteeing the fidelity of pers-onsl gnaranteeing the perfOl'marice of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required orp.SI\lii,tfe.(llin any(~cp'.OllS ~"~!~ceedings allowed by Jaw.

. . .. t;';;;':~:'~~l"~~;:/s',~~:\ f.::" '"
IN WITNESS W~EREOF, the Companies have caused this ill:~~.pi~~,t;ito··b.~:,"s~ncQ,'ai~~:.Hl.~I~;:cplporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 9_·_th _
day of OctobeI ,~, (": . ~:')-" \ :'[,--.) , ('" ''. "

Fa>'mlngton Casnally <;qnj;~;)::,:~;\.\:;~\~,;,
Fidelity and Guaranty~nS'iir~,n,c~'qompa~v;",\):
Fiaelityand Guaranty Insufi(ricel-lrnderwdters. Inc.
Seaboard SiJr(~ty Compan}'
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

Slate of Connecticut
City of Hartford 55.

By:

On this (he 9th day of October 2007 •before me personally appeared GeorgeW. Thompson, who acknowledged himself
to be the Senior Vice P~sident, of Fmmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guamnty Insurance COlupany, FidelIty and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc"
Seabonrd Surety Company, 81. Paul Fire llnd Marine Insurance Company. $t. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers
Casually a.nd Surety Company~ Travelers C<'\sua:Ityand Surety Company of America, and United Stalc<s Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing, inStmmcnt for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as 'a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set Il'ly hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

58440-5-07 Printed in 'U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWE'R OF AITORNE'v IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER



I
'I
i,

1
", . RE~UtRED BOND LANGUAGE

MAlNTENA I Ce. AND GtlAH.ANT£'f. J3()l'fl)

KNO W ALf.. MEN BY '[T~S8 PRESENTS, that we Th eGarr i.8 on Comp an l

hereinafter c,alt~d the "Principal", and Tr alveI e r s Casu a 1 ty and Su r e·t y Comp any
of America I

I

hereinafter called the ;~SllfCty ,II are held and finnly bound UOltl
I
;

CfT~Of NOVJ. MCCHIGf\N

[-tere\t\3fh~.r called the "0 \.vll~r,l' a.." Obligt:c] rOT lhcjust and fun sum oC Fou r .Rund red Thre e
I

, i '
Thousand Six Hundred and, No/IOQ----,.--:--- Dollars($ 403,,600.qO
[or the payment Whereof, ,well and truly to hc ffitldc, we bind ourselve5, our hcir~" execulors, administrators l

successors, and a5signs.jo[ntly nnd seveml!y, firmly by these pTCscnl~.
;j

WHEREAStthc abeve named Ptlnbiptll Wf,IS awaTd~d 11 C(Jnlracl- by the OWT\cf dated the _
~__d£\Y of, " tPr the con,Stp.tcHon of

Novi Police Departm~n~ Renovat~o~ Project #0902
(fill-in Proje.ct Nan1c) ,

~1J Wl-ffiREAS, this Cobtract was nwiitded upon fhe express C.Ofldition thilt the Principal
woulcj furn.ish (\ Two (2) year Malnlenanc~ Bond from the date of formal atc~pln[lc~hy the City
Coul1cilto repair or rc::placc any deficlcnciqs In Labor or Ma[erinl;

f

AND WHEREAS, the Principal warrants the workmanship and aU materials used in the
oon!ib1Jdion installation, and completiori of .said project to be of good quality and cmlstrucrednnd
c()mple~ed ll'l ;;l workmanlike m<J,nnet in 'aQcordance with the standards, specifications nnd [Qquirements of
Un: said job; l

I

. NQW l THEREFOREl the! eonditiol1 ot ~bis obligtnion is suoh that if tll~ above Pnncipal
shall "(~place such defective material and shaH repair a,ll defects ,duc to defeotive worlananship andJor
materials that shall occur on or before I 'fWD .' (2) ye~r(s) of final 'aecepl:..-mcr; by Owner through
resolution of the City Councll, then this obUgatlon shun be vo'ld, othclWise to be and remain in full force,
effeet 3ud virtue",' i '

1
1

If the Principal dots not <JOlTBct detects rbported in writing- by the Owuer to tbe Prr.n~ipal n.rid Surety by
repair Or rcplaQcment as direutec by.the Olvner within the time required, '¥hlch shall not be less than scvon
(7-) days from serv,ice of tbe notil.:e, the O~net shall have tho right to perform, or secure the pe:rformnncc of
the corrections) with all «:osts and ,expe{1se~ In dOIng 501 including an ndnlinl5rrativc fcc ~qual to twenty... fiyc
pe~cnt (25%) offhe repair costs, charged}o and to be received from "the Principal or Sure!')'_

EmErgency repairs that are necessary tQ prol'O~t life and property may be ul,'1dertuken by the Owner
immediatelyal1d without advance notice td·the Principal and SuretY, ''lith the cost ,and expense oflhertpair,
plus the administrative f.ee) to' be oharged ~ and recetved from the Principal and SurelY,

Any rcpai(s the OWner may perfo'rm as trovldeli in t~is Bona may be by Ownc'r employees, agents, Dr
independent conb'uctors, The Owner sha11 not be required to lltili~ cocn,petitive biddIng unless otherWtse
required b}' app!ica,.ble law, with labor edt and expense charges when OWJ;)er employees arc utilized to he
based on tile h0ur.1y coS't10 the 'Owner {)f1~ecmployce(s) perfonni ng the repafr,

Psg,e-11 of 21



REQUIRED BOND LANGUAGE

It is lunhcr cOl\dition ofrbis Boud that the Principal and Surety shrill futty indemnify. defQlld.., and hold the
O\.vnCf. its Dgents Clnd other working on the O",rner1s bl:haltl hilrmtess (rom' all r.laims for damages Of

injt.lries to persons (If property arising from or related to defects in work or materiais l the correction of
,"vhic\) nre c.ovp.fcd and guamnteed by this Bond. including t.luims ilrlSll\g un.dmf the worker's compensation
laws ofchc State: QfMichigan.

Signed ijnd Scaled Ih.i~ 5 dtly of Angus t ,,,""20~.

{n the l'resrmcc of

The Garri son Comp-s ny

(fill.in nO/ne ojconstruction cr,mtradr:JI-)

Principal

~?}yf!~
~~-~ .
Travelers Casu~lty an~ Sui~t~
Company bf~~erica

~~c;¢§=S~~---
Title SQ,s an L B.r;.l.lo 1 i)
, At torney-l..u-'Fa.t t

1.:1U!] W T,oug.T.ake Ed» SlJ.1te 300

Address ofSurety

105150903 Troy~ HI 48098
-~~~'::"'~::""::"';:"'::':"'-----------'~

Bond No. CitY Zip Code

Pa,ge 12 of 21,



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATIOANEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE REO BORDER

~

TRAVELERSJ
IJOWER OF ATTORNEY

li'nrminglon Cn,~ui11ly Compony
Fidelity nnd Guaranty Insurum:e Ct'mpnny
Fidelity und GIJUl'nnly lnsurl\n~c lJmlerwrllcl'S, Ine.
SenbDnrd Surety Company
St.. Pllul Fire !lni! Murine lusunmce Compnny

SL Paul Gunrdilln msu:r;:un:e Company
Sf. Paul Mercury lnsurnnce Compnny
Trnvclers Ctisuntty rmd Surety Compo,?y
Trllvl!le.rs Casualty Ilml Surety Compllny of America
'Onlted S1.tItes Fidcltty nnd GUnr;lnty' Company

Attorney-ln Filet No~ 215736 C~rtificnlaNo. 002389441

St.. Paul Guunlinn Jnsu:rnnce Company
SL Pl\ul Mercury lnmrnncc Company
'frnve)crs Casualty and Surety Compnny
'li'nvcll!nl CnsunlLy lIod Surely Compnny or Americ:n
l1nitciJ Stnll!S Flcilliity nnd Gunmnly Compnny

I(NOW ALL MEN BY TBESE PRESENTS: 111~t Scabotlrd Surety Company is acorporntion duly'orgllnized under the laws or the Slate of New York, thut St. Pnul
Fire nnd Murine Iitsurnnce ComplIny, St. l'JJu} Guardian In!>llrtlQce Conlpnny nnd St PIlU} Mercury Insurnnce Company are corporntions duly orglUlized undrz the lQWS
of the Stoll: of Minnesotn. thot Farmington Cnsuully Company. Travelers CJ1SlIllJty WId Surety Compuny, lind Travell!r,; CllSUnlty and Surely Compony ofAmerica ore
corporations duly Qrganizeu under the lnws of the Sl1lle of Connecticut, thut United ~tules Fidelity OJ'lU Gunrnnty Company is 11 corporuli~n duly orglUliwt under the
lows pf the Stnte ofMm:ylllUd, !hot Fidelity Dnd G\llll'illlty ]nsural1ce Complll1y is tl corpornlioo duly organized under the lllws of tbe Slllle ofIawa. nnd Inn! Fidelity DJ'Jd
GUOl1lTlty Insurance Underwriters. Tnt:. is tl corporation dlily orgnniicd under the Inws Dr the Sinle of\Visconsin (herein collectively clllled the "Compunics"). nntllhll1"
lhe Compnntes do hereby mnk~, constitute ilndnppoint

John L BUdd.e, Steven K. arandon. Susan L. 8elloll 1 T. J. Grilfin. Terrenoe J. Griffin, Tern L. Young, and William A. Pinet

of the Ci~y of Farmington lIills , St.rite of Michigan , lhllir trUe I1J1U IllWfuJ AltomeY(l!)-in~FIlt:I.
CO.l':h in thclr sepQrnle cnpucity if more Ihlln onids nlJl1lcd above, to sign, execute, !lenl Dnd acknowledge Dny nnd Ill} bonds. recognizances, conditional undertnkings nud
olher writings obligulory in the mltum Umreof on behulf of the Companies in Ihel~usiness ~gllnrunteeing Lhe fidelity of persons, gunmnteeing the perfol"Ttlnnte of
conlTOcts nnd exetu!ing or gUtlmlltcdng bonds nnd undenllkingli requiretl or~c~~in Ul\tJtibons \\f9l:eCdillgS allowed by law.

~~~ ~~ ~~J
~~ O~ r;,,~~ -<iJ,.~'" 9th

IN WlTNESS WHEREOF, the Compllnies hl1ve cllus~d Ihis inS~~~emgn~ml.Jh~~1JI0rnle sellls (0 be hereto nffixcd, !.his _
.1 f October 2007 1.... ~:a.,~ rt'~
u3YO '_' (~~\.....'Y ~.~. ~

Fonnington CU5uully cvmPtW9 ·~O-\S <t\'~.J
Fidelity and GULlrnntyV~~ro~c~~lI1pnll»...O""'"
FIdelity nnd Guur:mty Insu~~e'1JndcnvlitersJ Inc.
SelJboard Surety (:{)tnplmy
st. Puul Fire und Ml1rln[lln5Urnnc~ Compimy

Sla~e of Connecticut
CiIY oftlnrtford 55.

'By;

9th October 2007
On Ihls the doy of I bllfore me personnlly nppcnroo Geor~e W. Thompson. who llckrJ()\vl~dgcd hims~Jf

(0 be the Senior Vice President of Fnrm.iTl~'on CDSllulty Company, Fidelity and Guitrnnl)' Insurnnc:e CornpIDly, Fidelity nnd Gunrnnly Insuran,ce Underwrhers, Inc.•
Seabol1rd Surety' Compnny, St•.Pllul Fire nnd Murinc mSUfilnCl: Compnny, St. Pou) Gunrdi<ll1 Insurance Company, SL PlIll) Mercury Insurance Company, TOIVclcTl1
Casualty UIlU Surety Compnny, Tnl\lelcrs Casunlly nnd Surety Compnny of Amel'ic'a, nnd Unhcd StulCS Fidelity nod Gunrnnty Compnny, nnd thut he, os 3uch,.being
nUlhonzed so 10 do, executed Ihe forc,golng instrument tor the PUl1loscs'therein conlained by signing ollbehnlf of th~ t:orpnmtions by rums.clfns n duly uuthorized officer.

]n Witness 'Wnereof) ] hereunto set my hond and offidlll sen).
My Commission expires the 30th day of June. 2m 1.

58440-5c07 Prinled in U.S.A.

"CMwie C. 1Cl.renuTt, N'Ol1lJ)' Public

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATIORNEY IS·1NVALlD WITHOUT THE RED S'OADEA



PERIOD TO: 4/3012009

PO:tF~ !O ~ /P lliPt-. 2t9,
ARCHITECT:FROM: The Garrison Company

32871 Middlebelt Road
'Farmington Hills, MI 48334

-I.. - J: Cit/of Novi PROJECT: Citv of Novi Police Deoartment APPLICATION: 5 I
1 45175 W; Ten Mile Road Renovations
I Novi:' MI 48375 45125 W. Ten Mile Roa PERIOD FROM:

Novi, Ml 48375

CONTRACT FOR: APPLICATION -DATE: 6/10/2009

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT: Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connc~ction with
the contract. Continuation Sheet and Document is-attached.

0.00

$403,600.00
16,072.40

419(672.40
$419,672.40

,so.oo
$:419,672..40

. __ $3.84+~Q~t,.28.

:1 $35,468.12 ,

1. Original contract amount.. - .
2: Net Change' by Change Orders ,., , .
3. Contract Sum to Date " , ..
4. Total Completed and Stored to Date ,., , · .
5. Retainage: Percentage (less down payment)~ .

Total Retainage n·. " , " .

6. Total' Earned Less Retainage " ..
7. ,. Less Previous,Certificates For Payment

(Line 6 from prior certificate) " .
K CURRENT PAYMENT DUE .
9.. Balance to Finish, Plus Retaina~e

(Line 3 Less Line 6) " ..

(?(

See attached detail.

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:

NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS 16,072.40



i' '). City of Novi
45175 W, Ten Mile Road
Novil MI 48375

I I Job No. I
FROM: The Garrison Company 0902

32871 Middlebelt Road
Farmington Hills, MI 48334

PROJECT: City of Novi Police Deoartment
Renovations
45125 W. Ten Mile Roa
Novi, MI 48375

ARCHITECT:

APPLICATION: 5

PERIOD FROM:

PERIOD-TO: 4/30/2009

STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON, ACTING IN OAKLAND

,20 IJ tj'

My commission expires;

Subscribed and sworn before me this / () day of rMJ/lL.
NOTARY PUBLIC: r- <" •..

dJ~ C(n.~ GERALDINE M. BEEiElEp. NOTARYPUBUG,STATEOFMI
COUNTY OF OAKL-\.i\lD

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEP 11,2011
ACTING IN COUN1Y OF

CONTRACTOR: The Garrison Company

BY~~ DATED: f.c,-/O-I/i

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's
knowledge, information and belief. the work covered ,by this Application for
Payment has been completed in accordance with the Co-nttact Documents,
that all amounts- have been paid by the Contractor for work for which the
previous Certificate for Payment was issued and payments received from
the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

OWNER'S / ARCHITECTS CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the Contract Document, based on on-site
observations and the data -comprising the above application, the
Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of Architeces
knowledge, information and belief the WQRK has progressed as
indicated, the quality of the WORK is in accordance with the
Contract Documents,_ and the Contractor is ~t9titled to payment

~'1 If/~~ < \/"/j/j!-- ~ ---- ,
./ c- y ->~~~ & ~11~tY1. . /0 f·- '

AMOUNT CERTIFIED.. " $ _

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from amount applied for)

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

BY: Date: _

This certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable
only to the Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance
of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor
under this contract.

Document Form, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, Containing:

Contractor's signed Certification is attached.
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage- for line items may -apply.



t"MANut: Ut'\Ur::K ,>UtvIlVlAt( T

r CO# Description Totals

1 COR's 1r 2r1 r 3r1 8,161.00

2 COR's #4r1, 6, and 3r1extras 4,284.00

3 COR #7r1, COR #8, COR #10 4,241.40
4 COR #11 Elevator and Door Repair -614.00

·w <-

TOTAL 16,072.40



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL

Project: 0902-1 I City of Novi Ponce Department rnvoice: 9094302009 Draw 5 Period Ending Date: 4/30/2009 Detail Page 4 of 4 Pages

Item Description Original Revised Previously Work - Presently Completed % Balance Retainage

No, of Scheduled Scheduled Completed Completed Stored And Stored Comp To Finish Balance
Work Value Value Work This Materials To Date

I Subcontractors Period

02 General Conditions, OH & P 50,955 53,336 51,724 l,612 53,336 100
09 Earthwork & Utilities a
12 Concrete (Site) 0
13 Concrete (Curb & Gutter) 0
28 Concrete Work" (Fouiidations) 0
29 Concrete Work (Flatwork) 2,789 2,789 2,789 2,789 100
40 Caprenty (Millwork) 0
42 Insuiation 0
49 Joint Sealer &Caulking 11,220 10,220 1.0,220 10,220 100
51 Ho.llow Metal Frames 540 540 540 540- 100
55 Glass & _Aluminum 99.300 95,300 95,300 95,300 100
64 Painting & Wall.Gover-ing 4.580 ,- 4,580 4,580 4,580 100
65 Blinds 3,166 3,777 3,777 3,777 100-
92 Plumbing -:. 0
94 HVAC 222:200 229,833 229.833 229,833 100
96 Electrical 8-,850 19,297 8.850 10,447 19,297 100

Totals



,SWORN STA TEMENT
State of.Micbigan, County of;

Oakland

Mark K. Tucker, P);'esident

The Garrison Company

NOli Police Department

being duly sworn. deposes and says~

is the contractor of/for improvement to:

situated in the City of:

That the following i$,acomplete statement of each subcont"actDr. laborer and subccmtl'Octor supplier- with

whom the subcontractor hos subcontracted for performance for which the payment of wages. materials,

fringe benefits and withholding is paid under the contract with the contractor, and that the amounts

due to the persons as of the date hereof are correctly and fully set forth opposite their names.

That he hos not employed or procured material from. or subcontracted with any persons or firms other

than those liSTed below'and owes no monies for the construc:tfon'of soid buildings or improvements

other than the sums set forth below.

Novi County of: Oakland Michigan

That he, makes the foregoing statement as the subcontractor fo,. the purpose .of representing to the contractor

and/or owner that the'aforementioned property is free from claims of construction liens. or the possibility of

construction Jiens..exceptas specifically set forth below.

Onelnill ,
I

pr-e:"lous ! Amount , INAME OF Contract I Adjusted PaymcrrlS OfThis i Retained to !SUBCONIRACTOR/SUPPLIER Description orWork Amount Contract J\n1ount Request Date I B/UANCE
I

1 DetroitConcrete Company Site Concrete' Paving 1,500.001 0.00 O~OO 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 RAM Construction Services Joint Sealants B,700.00 1,700.00 7,700.00 0.00 0.00 O.Q.9-
i

3 Rayhaven Group , Steel Doors and Frames 540.00 540.00 540.00 0.00 0.00 0.00,
j I

4 Michigan Glass Company Aluminum Entrances & Storefrnt 81,700.00 77,700.00 77,700.00 1 0.00 0.00 o.O_~
I

$ Camovic Rainbow Painting, Inc. Painthtg 4;580;00 5,080.00! 5,080.00 0.00 O.OO! 0.00

,6 Sheer Shop Window Treatment 3,166.00 3,777.0oi 3,777.00 0.00 0.001 0.00
I

0.007 FS Mechanical LLC HVAC I '211,100.00 218,483.45 218,483.45 0.00 0.00

8 Enqineered Maintenance Corp
I

Electrical, 8,850.00 1~,911.00 19,911.00 0.00', 0.00 0.00

9 Garrison Company General c.ontractor 83,464.00 86A80.95 51,012.831 35,468.12 0.00 O.OO!

10 I
11 I
12 TOTAL ! 403,600.00 419,672.40 384,204.28! 35,468.121 0.00 0.00

WA~NINIHo.THE o.w~: AN OWNEll. OF LESSEE OF THE" ABOlJt-DESCRI8EO ~OPE~iY MAY NOT RaY ON THIS
SWORN st....TeMENT TO "'VO!I) THE c..Ar..... OF A SUSCON1ll.ACTOIl. LASORER. OR SUl'FLIER WHO HAs ~OVIbEO A

Nonce OF F~NrSH!NG'PURSVANT TO SECTION 109 OF THE.CONSTtWCTION LIEN' ACi TO THE oEstGNEE OR TO THE
\OWNER OF LESSE"E IF THE" OeSIGNEe IS NOTN"MED OR HAS l>IED.

\'II\RNIN~ TO'DEPONENT, II PERSON WHO I'/I1)-fINiENT TO DEf'RAVD, AS PRO\IIDE:O IN sEmON 110 OF THE CONSOl<VCTION lorEN ACT
ACT NO. 49'7 op' T.-IE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1980. AS AMENDeD. BEING'SECTION 510.lUO'O!' THE MICHIGAN COMP!LEO VMS. '

NOTARY

BY:

SuhScril;>ed and SWCln'l To l:ieflX'e m<: this '10 clOy of ,J...,e 2009.

~0tl3tdK-DATED: JUK.tE 10.2009~
GERALDINE M. BEEBE

NOTARY PUBLlC,STATE OF Mi
COUNTY OF OAKLAND

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEP 11,2011
ACTING IN COUNTY OF

·17~,"",.a\JOl>O'()4 P<>tm>v,I'SCISS Sib· eloo.!i



/
'Cdpaarchitects

26600 Telegraph Rood· Suite 450
Southfield. Michigan 48033
T(248] 354-2441 f(248)3S4-4214

CONTRACTOR: Th~ Garrison Company

"."· ...G.ONTRACT;,,,. _'General-CAII:Trades··WorkY "

CHANGE
ORDER

DATE: September 17.2008

'PROJECT:' '--Altera'tioii;s~to<Pol'lce~Bu1fding ,
OWNER: City of Novi

CDPA PROJECT NO.:_----"O:....c:z:8'---1-=-...=5;..=;2'-- _

CHANGE ORDER NO.: ONE

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the Contract Documents for the subject
project.

Description of Changes:

,,,1 ~ "'1 ,,_:,A!LcrJ~9.it~, as~oc.iat~.Q wi,tn..t.h~'.Ghange .in, the.' installation·of the'new"aluminUm- 'windowS"3s:per'the"etintractor's" ;,., ", ,"-.-,
quotation dated September 2,2008 in the credit amount of $4,000.00.

2. All work contained in Bulletin No. One dated August 12, 2008 as per the Contractor's quotation dated
September 3,2008, as modified, in the amount of $8,044.00.

3. All work contained in Bulletin No. Two dated September 4, 2008 as per the Contractor's quotation dated
September 11,2008 in accordance with the following breakdown:

a) Item No. M-1-a: for a total lump sum amount of $4,117.00
b) Item No. M-1-b: based on a unit price of $33:21 per location. A future change order will be issued at the

completion of this work to cover the actual number of installations required.

Original Contract Sum·-·.~'.. ~ , $__~4=03=,,-,=,6=O~O--,---,,.O,-=O,--

Net Change by previous Change Orders $~ -=O=-,-.O=O:::--
Contract Sum prior to this Change Order .. . .. $~_~4=03="L-.::;6-=-O=O..:...::.0:..;::O,--

Total Add this Change Order _. $ 1-,-=2=,-:...:16:...1:..:..0;::;..;0",,--
Total Deduct this Change Order ~$""""""_ 4,..000 .-00.........
Contract Sum including this Change Order ., 1,--$__4_1_1_,7_6_1_.0~O_

The Contract Time will be increased by .,., ... - 0 - days

Accepted by Owner:

Accepted by Contractor:

Recommended by Architect: --------,fT-tf"-=-r::,.e;='---II-~~~~+.r.,_+---

Recommended by Owner Rep: ---I1J--~--=~..--1~-=-"';;";"....f+H----

DISTRIBUTION: ( ) OWNER (~ CONTRACTOR ) ARCHITECT ) FILE



/
", \

cdpa~~~~~d.Me450 '
Southfield. Michigan 48033
1(248) 354-2441 F(248) 354-42\4 FILE COPY'

CHANGE
ORDER

CONTRACTOR: The Garrison Company

CONTRACT: General (AU Trades Work)

DATE: November 21 s 2008

PROJECT: Alterations to Police Buildinq

OWNER: City of Novi

COPA PROJECT NO.: O..::M8-.....1.;.::52='-- _

CHANGE ORDER NO.: TWO

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the Contract Documents for the subject
project.

Description of Changes:

1s All credits and adds associated with the ductwork and VAV box existing field conditions as per the
Contractor's Change Order Request #3RI (Extras) dated November 20,2008 in the amount of $1,018.00.

2. All credits associated with deleting of sawcuUing and joint sealants on the plumbing chase side of two existing
holding cells as per the Contractor's Change Order Request #4Rl dated November 12. 2008 in the credit
amount of $1,000.00.

3. All work associated with upgrading new window treatments to Owner requested non-standard, "Skipper's
Blue" coJor, as per the contractor's Change Order Request#4RI dated November 12, 2008 in the amount of
$684.00. --

4. All work associated with repairs to existfng boiler deteriorating masonry fire box as per the Contractor's
Change Order Request #6 dated November 12, 2008 in the amount of $3,582.00.--

Original Contract Sum s,' •• , • _'" $__4..:.0=3=.6=O;:;..;0=.=OO~

Net Change by previous Change Orders .. s' $ 8=,.....16=-.1.:...:..=.OO=_
Contract Sum prior to this Change Order. - ,. $__4..:.1.:.-"1:..J...:...76:::;..1.:...:..=OO~

Total Add this Change Order , $__----=-4.=,2"""'8.....:..;4,'-=0.=.-0_
Total Deduct this Change Order , $~=~~-:"O§'.~OO?=,
Contract Sum including this Change Order .. 1_$__4_1_6,..-0_45_,_00_

The Contract Time will be increased by . - 0 - days

Accepted by Owner:

Accepted by Contractor:

Recommended by Architect: ----~~«:f-JI"""----:__-r---'---

Recommended by Owner Rep: -";"J..::..:::~-=--:....-~-=-..=-,ft-+-+-----

DISTRIBUTION~ ( ) OWNER ( ) CONTRACTOR ) OWNER REP



/ cdpoarchitecfs -
26600 Telegraph Rood· SuUs 4-.c.o
Southfield. Mlchlgon .48033
T(248) 35-1·2-141 F(24BJ 354-4214

CONTRACTOR: The Garrison Company

CONTRACT: General (All Trades Work)

CHANGE,
ORDER

DATE: December 19, '2008

PROJECT: Alterations to Police BUilding
.' ~ ~ J • ,

OWNER: City of Novi

CDPA PROJECT NO.:_---:::O~8~-1:....::5=2 _

CHANGE ORDER NO.:~_--=-T=-=-H:....:.R~EE=-- _

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the Contract Documents for the subject
project.

Description of Changes:

1. All credits associated with the deletion of work reqUired for replacement of exhaust fan no. EFw 4 as per the
Contractor's Change Order Request #7RI dated November 21 t 2008.in the credit amount of $545.00.

2. All work associated with the change in scope of the sewer line repair as per the contractor's Change Order
Request #8 dated November 21, 2008 in the amount of $442.40.

3. All work contained in Bulletin No.4 dated December 3,2008 as per the Contractor's Change Order Request
'#10 dated December 12, 2008 in the amount of $4,344.00.

OrIginal Gontracf Sum , $~_4..;..;O:;".;;3"-L16=O,,-=O=.O=O=--

Net Change by preVious Change Orders $ 1.:..::2::.L..4~4.:..::5=.O=O~

Contract Sum prior to this Change Order $__4...:...1~6=.0.::..4.:.:5=.0=0",---

Total Add this Change Order , $~__4~.2=-4.!...:1:...\..4..:..::0::.........

Total Deduct this Change Order " ~$=""""""",===~O",,",~OO~

Contract Sum including this Change Order 1.....$ 4_2_°--'12_8_6_.4_°_

The Contract Time will be increased by . - 0 - days

Accepted by Owner:

Accepted by Contractor:

Recommended by Arch itect: ---/.~~~~~r!!!.:;=::;:;;=---r--It-......,....-

Recommended by Owner Rep: --------------+----t-++t--

DISTRIBUTION: ( ) OWNER (I) CONTRACTOR ) ARCHITECT ) OWNER REP



./
cdpa~~T~!:,~t~Od.su;,e4S0

Southfield, Michigan 48033
T(248) 354-2441 F(248) 354-4214

CONTRACTOR: The Garrison Company

CONTRACT:__G=en:..:.;e=r=ao:...l(~A~lI,--T.:..:.r=a=de=s:::...W..:.:..:::o~r~k)t..-....- _

CHANGE
ORDER

DATE: June 11, 2009

PROJECT: Alterations to Police BUilding

OWNER: City of Novi

CDPA PROJECT NO.:,_---::::0~8-.......1_=52=__ _

CHANGE ORDER NO.:__..:...FO;::::..=U.:..:R _

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the Contract Documents for the subject
project.

Description of Changes:

1. All credits associated with reimbursement expenses for work already paid by the City of Novi Police
Department for corrective electrical work completed by Elevator Technology, Inc. on April 21, 2009 and
Raynor Overhead Door Corporation on April 23.2009 as indicated in Change Order Request #11 dated June
10, 2009 in the credit amount of $614.00.

Original Contract Sum ... , .... > •• , • • • • • •• $__4-'-0::::..:3:::..l,...:;:..60::::.:0::..:..=OO=--
Net Change by previous Change Orders $ 1..!...:6~.6~8~6~.....:...40~
Contract Sum prior to this Change Order $__4-=-'2=..:0"'-l..2=8::::..:6::..:.....:..40:=.-
Total Add this Change Order > ••••• , ••• $ --'O::..:....;:::.OO~
Total Deduct this Change Order $!i=====:=~-~6~14#.~OO~

Contract Sum including this Change Order ., [_$__4_1_9_16_7_.2_.4_°_

The Contract Time will be increased by _-.....,;O~-_days

Accepted by Owner:

Accepted by Contractor:

Recommended by Arch'

Recommended by Owner Rep: -x....---'--i---'---!-ifo..;------

DISTRIBUTION: ( ) OWNER ( ) CONTRACTOR ) ARCHITECT ) OWNER REP



FULL CONDIT'IONAL WAIVER OF LIEN

I/We have a contract with THE GARRISON COMPANY

Construction Renovationsto provide
---------~-------------~-----------

f,?r the improvem~ntto the ~ropertydes~ribed as:

City of Novi Police Department

Novi, MI

Having been fully paid and satisfied for all contract improvements, taxes (including sales tax), labor,

material, and fringe benefits, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are hereby

waived and released.

This w.aiver is conditioned on actual payment of: $ 35A68.12

June 10, 2009

(Printed Name & Title)

FX: (248) 932-9106

PH: (248) 932-9100

THE GARRISON COMPANY

32871 Middlebelt Road - Suite 100

Farmington Hills, MI 48033

B~~
- (Signature)

Donnie R. Patton

JOYCE A. LAMON
Notary Public, Slate of Michigan

I County of Livingston
My Commission Expires Noy.23. 2012 '

Acting in the County of.-O~

}j~~7kk
. (Witness)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS * RETAIN A COpy



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN
, ,

I/we have a contract with The Garrison Company

to provide Painting

for the improvement to the property described as City of Novi Police Dept

having been fully paid and satisfied. All my/our construction lien rights against such

property are hereby waived and released.

Signed on:

Company:

By:

u- ~n- 0::1
---~+---., .....~- .._------

+--~---ir.,,:...-;c-,----==o.-------_.__.,--

DO NOT

39357 Bella Vista Drive
Sterling Heights, MI 48313
(586.) 855-1408

IJt>VL ?,t?~.h. Ie 14 Q 4ko ~ I C

SIGN B~"";;;O~NCO~RMS- ttJ~{ ~£ftrT



, • I~ .2", '" ~l' . ,.,_. . . ~ ~..... .... '... , ...

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN

Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation

I/\ve have a contract with The Garrison Company
.. . - .. .' .~ . .

to provide Mechanical Services

REVISED 4-1-82 F960

for the improvement to the property described as: Novi Police Department Renovations

having been fuJly paid and satisfied. All my/our construction lien rights against such properly

are hereby waived and released:

::

Notsry Public

Signed on: {p I, 0 / .-z,oO~

By:

GERALDINE M. BlEEBE
NOTARY PUBLlC,STATE OF MI.
, .. COUNTY OF OAI<LAND . ."

MY COMMISSiON EXPIRES SEP ·11,2011
AOTING IN COUNTY OF

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOlvIPLETE FORMS - RETAIN A COpy



86/08/2009 02:45 2489329166 GARRISON CO PAGE 03/03

I/we have a contract with The Ga~ri8on Coropany

for the improvement to the property described as City of Nov-i Polioe Dept

h~ving been fvily paid and s~tisfi~d. All my/our construction lien rights against such

prop~rty are hereby waived and ~elga$ad.

Signed on:

MdNfcA HIEGEL
Notary publid. State of Michigan

GtlLlrif'tJ of Macomb
My COmmifi'",'Il"til ~pires Oct 28, 2012

Acting in IhEl CUj;\t~ of 0ICi·t!.OVi1b ..
5 '50 Van nykQ
Shelby l)'!wp ~, MI
(586) 731-4499

DO NOT SIGN BLllNK OR I["COMPLETE FORMS - RETAIN A COpy



FgLL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN

I/we have a contract with The Garrison Company

to provide HM Door, Frame

for the improvement to the property described as City of Novi Eol~ce Dept

having been fully paid and satisfied. All myiour construction lien rights against such

prope~ty are hereby waived and released.

Signed on: (P-//- 09

State of ~tVW\~A1J
countYOf~~P.~ ~
On this jC oay orJUNEi:l~
bit_nal~~~MM~
to· me·known to be ihe person VJho Gr.ecuted the
1or¢going i,nstnim.· t~ ·end acl(Oowledgeq..~ he
executed the sa e-: hIs "free ct nd O.

SEAL (s~!1ed)._.p.c.~~,J,J....=.~II~.u=;.:.....o;::::;;..
.():

Company:

By:

~ L~ C. LM!DM}!rWG)
22122 'l'slsgraph ~d~ . D rc.... 1A1 t.1.U' PO
Southfield} MI 48033 u;>- .f"'\N\l1\(.?'l.-f'-o...
(248) 357-1006

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS - RETAIN.A COpy

JOYCE A:tAWfON
NOlary PUblic, Slate of Michigan

County of Uvlngsfon
My CommIssIon EJqjfres Nov. 2•• 2012

AcUng In Ihe County 01



06/08/2009 02:46 2489329106 GARRISON CO PAGE 03/03

FULL UNCONDITIONAL· WAIVER OF-LIEN

I/we have a contract with ~h~ Garrison Company

to provide Glass &~uminu~

tor the lmpro~ement to the property described as C~ty of Novi Police Psp~

having b~en fUlly paid and sati~fied. All my/our construction lien rights against such

property are hereby w~ived and released.

Signee. on~

Company:

By:

~CQl1Jo---q,,---~_

M1~iJllldI~
J?O. Eox 1285
D9a~bo~nl MI 48121
(313)3e3~6700

C~ D· GtLu.:>o-~J
DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORi'1S - RETAIN A COpy



86/08/2809 02:48 2489329106 GARRISON CO

~ UNCONbI'i'10NALWAlVEKOF LIEN

PAGE 03/03

I/we. have a contra,ct wi th ~he ,Ga~rison COlllpany

to provide Res~oration & Sealants

fox: theirnprovement to the p:r:ope:rty described as City of Nevi Police Dept

having been fUlly paid and satisfied. All my/our construction lien rights against such

prcpert y .;l·re h.ereby wei v'ed and released.

Signed en:

By:

6-9-09

RAM Constroction Ba~~;-~~f. /f/~ .---.............~~, ...;..--GoTff:roller
Mike 'Markovski

13S00 1i':ckela Road
;Livenia, HI 4. a150
(734) 464-3800

KalhltJ uptergf9ve
Nota". P~bl~ State of Michigan

Wayne county
Expir~~r 05/it}/1 1

lb=~~~~4-r.J~V=J.1\j(;,V:.JT ,SIGN BLAN.-l( OR INCONPLETE" FORMS - RETAiN A COpy



:.:.

FU'LL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN

Lawvers Title Insurance Corporation

I/we have a contract with The Garrison COlnpany

to provide Electrical

REVISED 4-1-82 F960

for the irhprovement to the property described as: Novi Police Dept. Renovations

having been, fully paid and satisfied. All my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby waived and released.

~~te.~f~~l~£f~~E 2Wc
0"11hlS ! _ . day of ~..;.l..~..J,J..I.!w1)lj--oII.-r'l==~-4---

beto
rstre-e°P&61i27t- .

"'to me known to be the person who executed the
foregoing il1strument, and acknoWledged, that he
executed the sam s his free tad d

SE/l,l (sig,ned) ~",w.;\......h'~Ul-~\A...L.~-

JOYCE A. LAWfON
Notary Pubiic; ~tate 01 Mic)"llO~~i"

. county of~ivingsTC:~l . b.
My CommIssion Expirc1 ~o:. )'J. ~a?,",_

Acting lnthe Countyof~

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOA1PLETE FORMS - ,RETAIN A COpy


	E. Police Department Critical Needs Project
	Cost Summary
	City Attorney Communications
	Certificate of Compliance
	Certificate of Substantial Completion
	Consent of Surety Company to Final Payment
	Power of Attorney 2747236
	Rider to Bond 105150903
	Power of Attorney 2747429
	Maintenance and Guarantee Bond
	Power of Attorney 2389441
	Application for Payment #5
	Change Order Summary
	Payment Detail
	Sworn Statement
	Change Orders
	Waivers of Lien




